Net margin, % 5.6 5.7  6.6 6.8

Net debt, SEK million 1,841 1,109 66

Net debt, adjusted, SEK million(2) 1,496 1,109 35

Debt/equity ratio, % 106 72

Net debt / EBITDA, adjusted, multiple (1) (2)  3.5 2.8

Working capital, SEK million 1,608 1,392 16

Average working capital, SEK million 1,544 1,340 15

Average working capital in relation to net
sales, % 35.6 36.5

Equity/assets ratio, % (1) 37 44

Operating cash flow, SEK million 122 50 144 255 112 127

Earnings per share, SEK (1) 1.57 1.37 15 5.72 5.14 11

(1) These performance measures were impacted by the introduction of IFRS 16. See the table on page 14.
(2) Paid purchase prices have been charged in full to adjusted net debt while EBITDA, adjusted, has only been credited from the
 respective acquisition date.

BUFAB AB (PUBL)  Interim Report January–September 2019

 14 of 25

Performance measures affected by IFRS 16

 Quarter 3  Jan-Sep

2019

Adjusted
for the

effect of
IFRS 16
Leases

2019
Pro

forma

2018

2019

Adjusted
for the

effect of
IFRS 16
Leases

2019
Pro

forma

2018

Gross profit, SEK million 279 0 279 259  886 0 886 817

EBITDA, SEK million 122 -23 99 92  407 -66 341 316

EBITDA, adjusted, SEK million 99 - 99 92  341 - 341 316
Operating expenses, SEK
million -191 -3 -194 -178  -575 -8 -584 -532

Operating profit (EBITA), SEK
million 89 -3 86 81  311 -8 303 285

Operating profit, SEK million 85 -3 82 79  302 -8 294 279

Profit before tax, SEK million 74 0 74 65  274 0 274 253

Profit after tax, SEK million 59 0 59 51  214 0 214 193

Earnings per share, SEK 1.57 0 1.57 1.37  5.72 0 5.72 5.14

Net debt, SEK million 1,841 -345 1,496 1,109

Net debt, adjusted, SEK million 1,496 - 1,496 1,109

Debt/equity ratio, % 106 -20 86 72

Equity/assets ratio, % 37 +4 41 44

Cash flow from operating
activities before changes in
working capital

96 -23 73 60

303 -66 240 182

BUFAB AB (PUBL)  Interim Report January–September 2019

 15 of 25

Parent Company Income Statement

  Quarter 3 Jan-Sep

SEK million 2019 2018 2019 2018

Administrative expenses -4 -4 -11 -11

Other operating income 2 2 5 6

Operating loss -2 -2 -6 -5

Profit/loss from financial items

Interest expenses and similar expenses 0 0 0 0